

No. 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AND AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS
SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS, MICHAEL C. DORF,
MARTIN S. LEDERMAN, LEAH M. LITMAN,
AND MARGO SCHLANGER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT STEPHENS**

Martin S. Lederman
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Samuel R. Bagenstos
Leah M. Litman
Margo Schlanger
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

Michael C. Dorf
242 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853

Daniel Woofter
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
Eric F. Citron
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
dhwoofter@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Under Even the Narrowest, Universally Accepted Definition of the Term “Sex”—To Refer to Reproductive Physiology—Harris Homes Classified Aimee Stephens As a Man Because of Her Sex, Required Her to Comply with Workplace Conditions Designed for Men Because of That Classification, and Discharged Her for Refusing to Comply with Those Sex-Based Conditions.....	5
II. Although Title VII Does Not Invariably Prohibit Sex-Based Workplace Conduct and Appearance Rules, Harris Homes’ Insistence that Aimee Stephens Comply with Its Workplace Standards for Male Employees Violated the Law Because of the Severe Harms Such Requirements Impose on a Transgender Woman Such as Stephens.....	12
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>EEOC v. Sage Realty Corp.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 599 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	17
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	14-15
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)....	20, 22, 23
<i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	10, 22
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 292 (N.D. Tex. 1981)	17
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	12
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16

<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc)	24
---	----

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	13
Section 703(a), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	2, 8
Subsection 703(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Subsection 703(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	6
Brief for Professors Samuel Bagenstos, Michael C. Dorf, Martin S. Lederman and Leah M. Litman as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , No. 16-273	26
Eli Coleman et al., <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People, Version 7</i> , 13 Int'l J. of Transgenderism 165 (2011)	6, 7
EEOC Decision No. 71-32, 2 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 866 (1970), 1970 WL 3532	25
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1989)	9

Random House, <i>Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	9
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958).....	9-10
